rate exposures are monitored and managed proactively by the Group’s management.

215

Malakoff Corporation Berhad  Annual  Report  2017

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)

32.	 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONTINUED)

32.6	Market risk (continued)

Interest rate risk (continued)

Exposure to interest rate risk

The interest rate profile of the Group’s and the Company’s interest-bearing financial instruments based on carrying
amounts at the end of the reporting period was:

Group Company
2017

RM’000
2016

RM’000
2017

RM’000
2016

RM’000

Fixed rate instruments
– Financial assets 4,997,358 4,410,603 388,809 312,354
– Financial liabilities (14,901,355) (16,238,777) – –

Floating rate instruments
– Financial liabilities (929,626) (1,298,071) – –

Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments

A change of 100 basis points (“bps”) in interest rates at the end of the reporting period would have increased/
(decreased) equity by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular foreign
currency rates, remained constant.

Profit or loss Equity

100 bps
increases

100 bps
decreases

100 bps
increases

100 bps
decreases

RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

2017
Floating rate instruments 9,296 (9,296) – –
Interest rate swaps – – 86,768 (85,976)
Cross currency swaps – – 124,307 (144,260)

Cash flow sensitivity (net) 9,296 (9,296) 211,075 (230,236)

2016
Floating rate instruments 12,980 (12,980) – –
Interest rate swaps – – 106,631 (101,085)
Cross currency swaps – – 115,744 (115,744)

Cash flow sensitivity (net) 12,980 (12,980) 222,375 (216,829)

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)

216216

32.	 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONTINUED)

32.7	Hedging activities

Cash flow hedge

The Group has entered into various interest rate swaps (“IRS”) and cross currency swaps (“CCS”) in order to hedge
the interest rate risk and foreign exchange risk in relation to the variability in cash flows on the floating rate RM and
USD loans namely 75% of Junior Tranche Loan of RM967,604,587, 75% of Senior Tranche Loan of RM525,000,000,
100% of USD Loan of USD400,000,000 and 88% of AUD Loan of AUD517,644,989.

For  IRS and CCS entered by a subsidiary in Malaysia, the notional amount of the various swaps starts with

[…]

5 years

Group RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

2017
Financial asset
Cross currency swaps 417,283 527,466 9,174 25,458 108,709 384,125

Financial liability
Interest rate swaps (135,713) (265,253) (47,031) (40,769) (95,392) (82,061)

2016
Financial asset
Cross currency swaps 670,796 65,721 (11,637) (1,400) 23,601 55,157

Financial liability
Interest rate swaps (185,092) (312,526) (55,244) (48,315) (109,112) (99,855)

During the financial year, a loss of RM69,365,000 (2016: gain of RM15,631,000) was recognised in other comprehensive
income.

217

Malakoff Corporation Berhad  Annual  Report  2017

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)

32.	 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONTINUED)

32.7	Hedging activities (continued)

Cash flow hedge (continued)

Ineffectiveness gain amounting to RM26,024,000 (2016: RM16,962,000) was recognised in profit or loss during the
financial year in respect of the hedge.

Sensitivity analysis

Fair value sensitivity analysis

A change of 10% strengthening/weakening of the USD at the end of the reporting period would have increased/
(decreased) equity by the amount shown below:

Equity

10%
strengthening

of USD

10%
weakening of

USD
RM’000 RM’000

2017
Cross currency swaps 179,353 (179,353)

Fair value sensitivity (net) 179,353 (179,353)

2016
Cross currency swaps 206,247 (206,247)

Fair value sensitivity (net) 206,247 (206,247)

32.8	Fair value information

The carrying amounts of cash and cash equivalents, short term receivables and payables and short term borrowings
reasonably approximate their fair values due to the relatively short term nature of these financial instruments.

The table below analyses financial instruments carried at fair value and those not carried at fair value for which fair
value is disclosed, together with their fair values and carrying amounts shown in the statements of financial position.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)

218218

32
.

FI
N

A
N

C
IA

L
IN